

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-324

ICA EFiled: Dec 18 2023
01:37PM EST
Transaction ID 71644891

WHEELING JESUIT UNIVERSITY, INC.,
Defendant Below, Petitioner,

v.

KATHRYN A. VOORHEES, JASON FULLER, JESSICA WROBLESKI, PETER EHNI,
ANDREW STARON, AMY CRINITI PHILLIPS, NANCY BRESSLER, JOHN W.
WHITEHEAD III,
Plaintiffs Below, Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF OHIO COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
CIVIL ACTION NO. CC-35-2019-C-218
JUDGE RONALD E. WILSON

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF OF WHEELING JESUIT UNIVERSITY, INC.

John R. Merinar, Jr. (WV ID #6080)
Jeffrey M. Cropp (WV ID #8030)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
400 White Oaks Boulevard
Bridgeport, WV 26330-4500
(304) 933-8000
jack.merinar@steptoe-johnson.com
jeffrey.cropp@steptoe-johnson.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Wheeling Jesuit University, Inc.,
Defendant Below*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Circuit Court Applied The Wrong Section Of The Faculty Handbook To The Tenure-Track Respondents.	3
B. The Circuit Court Erred In Finding That Respondents’ Terminations Were Not A For Cause Termination.	6
C. The Circuit Court Erred In Finding That The Faculty Handbook Was Unambiguous And In Finding That There Was No Question Of Fact Regarding Whether Respondents Were Entitled To A Terminal Appointment.	9
D. A Terminal Appointment Is Not “Wages” Under The WPCA.	11
E. The Terminal Appointments Are Not “Severance Pay” Because They Are Appointments To Remain Employed As Opposed To A Promise Of Guaranteed Payment.	13
F. The Circuit Court Erred By Failing To Reduce Respondents’ Breach Of Contract Damages And WPCA Damages By Their Interim Earnings.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Associated Stations, Inc. v. Cedars Realty and Development Corp.</i> , 454 F.2d 184 (4th Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Brooks v. City of Huntington</i> , 234 W. Va. 607, 768 S.E.2d 97 (2014).....	16
<i>Bryant v. Peckinpaugh</i> , 241 Va. 172, 400 S.E.2d 201 (1991).....	16
<i>Gress v. Petersburg Foods, LLC</i> , 215 W. Va. 32, 592 S.E.2d 811 (2003).....	12
<i>Horn v. Bowen</i> , 136 W. Va. 465, 67 S.E.2d 737 (1951).....	16
<i>Kessel v. Leavitt</i> , 204 W. Va. 95, 511 S.E.2d 720 (1998).....	16
<i>Lipscomb v. Tucker Cnty. Commn.</i> , 206 W. Va. 627, 527 S.E.2d 171 (1999).....	10
<i>Meadows v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 207 W. Va. 203, 530 S.E.2d 676 (1999).....	12
<i>Miller v. St. Joseph Recovery Center, LLC</i> , 246 W. Va. 543, 874 S.E.2d 345 (2022).....	passim
<i>Miller v. WesBanco Bank, Inc.</i> , 245 W. Va. 363, 859 S.E.2d 306 (2021).....	16
<i>Milner Hotels, Inc. v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 341 (S.D.W. Va. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 F.3d 1429 (4 th Cir. 1994) (table decision).....	16
Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 21-5-4(e)	17
W. Va. Code § 55-7E-2(b).....	16, 17

W. Va. Code § 55-7E-3 17
W. Va. Code § 55-7E-3(a)..... passim
